• The historical unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of Recursion as of and for the nine months ended September

30, 2024, included in Recursion’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2024, filed with the
SEC on November 6, 2024;

• The historical audited consolidated financial statements of Exscientia as of and for the year ended December 31, 2023, included in
Exscientia’s Annual Report on Form 20-F for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023, filed with the SEC on March 21, 2024; and

• The historical unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of Exscientia as of and for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2024 and 2023 included in Exscientia’s unaudited interim financial information furnished on Form 6-K with the SEC
on November 8, 2024.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of September 30, 2024

(in thousands of USD)

Historical

Recursion
(U.S. GAAP)

Exscientia

(IFRS)

(See Note 3)

Exscientia

U.S. GAAP

Adjustments Note
Exscientia

(U.S. GAAP)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments Note

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 427,647 $ 157,825 $ — $ 157,825 $ (1,816) 6A, 6B $ 583,656
Restricted cash 1,555 — — — — 1,555

Short term bank deposits — 169,212 — 169,212 — 169,212

Trade receivables — 15,160 — 15,160 — 15,160

Finance lease receivable — 106 (106) 4C — — —

Other receivables 2,255 12,769 — 12,769 — 15,024

Current tax assets — 45,770 — 45,770 — 45,770

Other current assets 42,716 — — — — 42,716

Total current assets 474,173 400,842 (106) 400,736 (1,816) 873,093
Restricted cash, non-current 6,629 — — — — 6,629

Property and equipment, net 84,410 54,927 — 54,927 — 139,337

Finance lease receivable — 2,296 (2,296) 4C — — —

Other receivables — 856 — 856 — 856

Deferred tax asset, net — 1,215 — 1,215 1,283 6H 2,498

Operating lease right-of-use assets
47,882 — 23,212 4A,

4C
23,212 792 6C 71,886

Financing lease right-of-use assets 26,896 20,164 (20,164) 4A — — 26,896

Intangible assets, net 34,093 62,547 (33,303) 4B 29,244 291,756 6D 355,093

Goodwill 52,056 7,974 — 7,974 16,909 6E 76,939
Other assets, non-current 360 430 237 4C 667 — 1,027

Total assets $ 726,499 $ 551,251 $ (32,420) $ 518,831 $ 308,924 $ 1,554,254

Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 2,260 $ 10,016 $ — $ 10,016 $ — $ 12,276

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 40,597 49,244 — 49,244 19,908
6A, 6G,
6H 109,749

Unearned revenue 49,579 24,846 — 24,846 (7,677) 6K 66,748

Notes payable and financing lease
liabilities, current 8,219 4,249 (4,249) 4A — — 8,219
Operating lease liabilities 8,233 — 4,140 4A 4,140 (176) 6C 12,197

Total current liabilities 108,888 88,355 (109) 88,246 12,055 209,189
Unearned revenue, non-current 15,712 92,107 — 92,107 — 107,819

Notes payable and financing lease
liabilities, non-current 20,510 20,632 (20,238) 4A 394 — 20,904
Operating lease liabilities, non-current 53,663 — 18,671 4A 18,671 58 6C 72,392
Deferred tax liabilities 168 6,083 — 6,083 (6,083) 6H 168

Other liabilities, non-current 2,999 1,838 — 1,838 — 4,837

Total liabilities 201,940 209,015 (1,676) 207,339 6,030 415,309
Stockholders' equity:
Common stock 3 87 — 87 (86) 6I, 6J 4

Additional paid-in capital 1,776,933 616,058 — 616,058 32,684
6F, 6I,
6J 2,425,675

Accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss) — (2,315) — (2,315) 2,315 6I —

Accumulated deficit (1,252,377) (271,594) (30,744)

4A,
4B,
4C (302,338) 267,981

6A, 6B,
6F, 6I,
6G (1,286,734)

Total stockholders' equity 524,559 342,236 (30,744) 311,492 302,894 1,138,945
Total liabilities and stockholders'
equity $ 726,499 $ 551,251 $ (32,420) $ 518,831 $ 308,924 $ 1,554,254

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED December 31, 2023

(in thousands of USD except per share amounts)

Historical

Recursion
(U.S. GAAP)

Exscientia

(IFRS)

(See Note 3)

Exscientia

U.S. GAAP

Adjustments Note
Exscientia

(U.S. GAAP)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Note
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Operating revenue $ 43,876 $ 24,978 $ — $ 24,978 $ 2,951 6K $ 71,805
Grant revenue 699 — — — — 699

Total revenue 44,575 24,978 — 24,978 2,951 72,504

Operating costs and
expenses
Cost of revenue 42,587 34,089 — 34,089 16,750 6D 93,426
Research and development 241,226 159,784 $ (5,899) 4D 153,885 $ 10,200 6D, 6F 405,311

General and administrative 110,822 56,392 (3,335) 4D 53,057 25,415
6A, 6B,
6F, 6G 189,294

Total operating costs and
expenses 394,635 250,265 (9,234) 241,031 52,365 688,031

Loss from operations (350,060) (225,287) 9,234 (216,053) (49,414) (615,527)
Other income, net 17,932 25,567 1,279 4A 26,846 — 44,778
Foreign exchange
(losses)/gains — (1,917) — (1,917) — (1,917)

Loss before income tax
benefit (332,128) (201,637) 10,513 (191,124) (49,414) (572,666)
Income tax benefit 4,062 20,059 — 4E 20,059 (171) 6H 23,950

Net loss $ (328,066) $ (181,578) $ 10,513 $ (171,065) $ (49,585) $ (548,716)
Foreign currency (loss)/gain on
translation of foreign operations — (1,657) — (1,657) — (1,657)

Comprehensive loss $ (328,066) $ (183,235) $ 10,513 $ (172,722) $ (49,585) $ (550,373)

Per share data
Net loss per share, basic and
diluted $ (1.58) $ (1.46) — $ — — $ (1.74)

Weighted-average shares
outstanding, basic and
diluted 207,853,702 124,197,000 — — 107,803,712 6L 315,657,414

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

(in thousands of USD except per share amounts)

Historical

Recursion
(U.S. GAAP)

Exscientia

(IFRS)

(See Note 3)

Exscientia

U.S. GAAP

Adjustments Note
Exscientia

(U.S. GAAP)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Note
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Operating revenue $ 53,977 $ 18,694 $ — $ 18,694 $ 2,656 6K $ 75,327
Grant revenue 316 — — — — 316

Total revenue 54,293 18,694 — 18,694 2,656 75,643

Operating costs and
expenses
Cost of revenue 32,444 28,983 — 28,983 12,563 6D 73,990
Research and development 216,087 96,933 33,325 4B, 4D 130,258 6,759 6D, 6F 353,104
General and administrative 100,998 58,141 2,441 4C, 4D 60,582 (818) 6F 160,762

Total operating costs and
expenses 349,529 184,057 35,766 219,823 18,504 587,856

Loss from operations (295,236) (165,363) (35,766) (201,129) (15,848) (512,213)
Other income, net 9,347 23,765 1,036 4A 24,801 — 34,148
Foreign exchange
(losses)/gains — (1,652) — (1,652) — (1,652)

Loss before income tax
benefit (285,889) (143,250) (34,730) (177,980) (15,848) (479,717)

Income tax benefit 1,134 3,574 — 4E 3,574 (1,443) 6H 3,265

Net loss $ (284,755) $ (139,676) $ (34,730) $ (174,406) $ (17,291) $ (476,452)
Foreign currency (loss)/gain
on translation of foreign
operations — (2,834) — (2,834) — (2,834)

Comprehensive loss $ (284,755) $ (142,510) $ (34,730) $ (177,240) $ (17,291) $ (479,286)

Per share data
Net loss per share, basic and
diluted $ (1.12) $ (1.10) $ — $ — $ — $ (1.32)

Weighted-average shares
outstanding, basic and
diluted 253,447,099 127,260,159 — — 106,423,886

6L
359,870,985

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of Transaction

On August 8, 2024, Recursion and Exscientia entered into the Transaction Agreement. At the Effective Time, each share of Exscientia
issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time was automatically exchanged for 0.7729 fully paid and non-assessable
Recursion Shares and cash in lieu of fractional shares. The Transaction Agreement also provides that Recursion will replace all